RESOLUTION NO. 1

Legislator Bausch offered the following resolution:

AMENDMENTS TO THE 2014 TENTATIVE BUDGET
- APPROVAL OF

WHEREAS, The 2014 Tentative Budget was reviewed by thedlagyire and certain

amendments to the Tentative Budget were recommended, therefore Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does herebgpapthe following
amendments and does authorize the Budget Officefféot these amendments into the

2014 Budget:

INCREASE GENERAL FUND REVENUES

A1000.1110.1
A1000.9999
A4010.3401
A5610.1776.1
A6010.3610
A6010.4610
A6010.4615
A6010.3619
A6109.3609
A8090.1270

Sales Tax 1%
Balancing-Appropriated

St. Aid — Public Health

Fuel Sales

St. Aid — Social Services

Federal Aid — Social Services
FFFS-Flexible Fund/Family

St. Aid- Child Care

St. Aid — Family Assist

Shared Svcs — Environmental Control

DECREASE GENERAL FUND REVENUES

A1000.1001
A4059.3449
A4310.3490
A6070.4670
A6070.3670
A6109.4615
A6119.3619

Real Property Taxes

St. Aid, Early Intervention

St. Aid, Mental Health

Federal Aid- Service for Recipients
State Aid — Service for Recipients
FFFS- Flexible Fund/Family

State Aid — Child Care

INCREASE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

A1010.8030.0001
A1040.1010.0000
A1040.8010.0000
A1040.8011.0000
A1040.8020.0000
A1165.1010.0000
A1165.8010.0000
A1165.8011.0000
A1165.8020.0000
A1170.1010.0000
A1170.8010.0000
A1170.8011.0000
A1170.8020.0000

Legislative Board, Medical Buyback
Clerk of Leg Brd., Personal Sewvice

Clerk of Leg Brd., Fringe BeneSitscial Security
Clerk of Leg Brd., Fringe Benéfitadicare Tax
Clerk of Leg Brd., Fringe BenefRgtirement

District Attorney, Personal Sersice

District Attorney, Fringe Benefli®cial Security
District Attorney, Fringe Beneflt4edicare Tax
District Attorney, Fringe BenefRRetirement

Public Defender, Personal Services

Public Defender, Fringe Benefitsi@ Security
Public Defender, Fringe BenefitedMare Tax
Public Defender, Fringe Benefitgtjr@ment

$ 94,050
$ 53,924
$ 1,400
$ 1,034
$ 3,601
$ 3,046
$ 21
$ 310
$ 10
$ 179

$ 232,386
$ 11,400
$ 22,760
$ 624
$ 425
$ 21
$ 307

$ 2,500
$ 538
$ 33
$ 8
$ 109
$ 4,132
$ 256
$ 60
$ 839
$ 4,328
$ 268
$ 63
$ 849



A1185.4650.0000
A1230.1010.0000
A1230.8010.0000
A1230.8011.0000
A1230.8020.0000
A1325.1010.0000
A1325.8010.0000
A1325.8011.0000
A1325.8020.0000
A1410.1010.0000
A1410.8010.0000
A1410.8011.0000
A1410.8020.0000
A1420.1010.0000
A1420.8010.0000
A1420.8011.0000
A1420.8020.0000
A1435.4660.0000
A1450.1010.0000
A1450.8010.0000
A1450.8011.0000
A1450.8020.0000
A1620.1010.0000
A1620.8010.0000
A1620.8011.0000
A1620.8020.0000
A1680.1010.0000
A1680.4600.000

A1680.8010.0000
A1680.8011.0000
A1680.8020.0000
A3110.1010.0000
A3110.8010.0000
A3110.8011.0000
A3110.8020.0000
A3140.1020.0000
A3150.1010.0000
A3150.8010.0000
A3150.8011.0000
A3150.8020.0000
A3151.1010.0000
A3151.8010.0000
A3151.8011.0000
A3151.8020.0000
A3640.1010.0000
A3640.4800.0503

Medical Examiner, Contracted Mddica
County Manager, Personal Services

County Manager, Fringe Benefitgjé@&ecurity
County Manager, Fringe BenefitsdiRire Tax
County Manager, Fringe Benefitsir&aent
Treasurer, Personal Services

Treasurer, Fringe Benefits, S&éalurity
Treasurer, Fringe Benefits, Meeidarx
Treasurer, Fringe Benefits, Retr@m

County Clerk, Personal Services

County Clerk, Fringe Benefits, 8bSecurity
County Clerk, Fringe Benefits, Made Tax
County Clerk, Fringe Benefits, reatient
County Attorney, Personal Services

County Attorney, Fringe Benefitsci8l Security
County Attorney, Fringe Benefitgdidare Tax
County Attorney, Fringe BenefitstiRment
Collective Bargaining, Contracteded
Elections, Personal Services

Elections, Fringe Benefits, SoSedurity
Elections, Fringe Benefits, MediCBax
Elections, Fringe Benefits, Retepin

Facilities Management, PersonaliSss
Facilities Management, Social Sscur
Facilities Management, Fringe B&s)d¥ledicare

Facilities Management, Fringe Bi&s)dRetirement

Information Tech., Personal Sesvice
Information Tech, Contracted SviseFPole
Information Tech., Fringe Beneftiscial Security
Information Tech., Fringe BenefMgdicare Tax
Information Tech, Fringe Benefistirement
Sheriff, Personal Services

Sheriff, Fringe Benefits, SocialiBay

Sheriff, Fringe Benefits, Medicax

Sheriff, Fringe Benefits, Retiremen
Probation, Overtime Salaries

Jail, Personal Services

Jail, Fringe Benefits, Social Siegur

Jail, Fringe Benefits, Medicare Tax

Jail, Fringe Benefits, Retirement

Genesee Justice, Personal Services
Genesee Justice, Fringe BenetitsalSSecurity
Genesee Justice, Fringe Benefigjddre Tax
Genesee Justice, Fringe Benefts,dment
EMS, Personal Services

EMS, Program Exp-Homeland Security

$ 35,000
$,002
186
44
609
$ 74,16
258
60
846
$,6341
101
24
453
2,233
139
33
456
18,000
$ 7324
201
47
508
1,007
62
15
204
5,387
94,050
334
78
1,094
$ 7,362
457
107
1,837
$ D29
$ 1,506
$ 93
$ 22
$ 553
$ 1491
$ 92
$ 22
$ 164
$ 2,071
$ 17,163

PPl Puna,nPorne P vpo

® BB



A3640.8010.0000
A3640.8011.0000
A3640.8020.0000
A4010.1010.0000
A4010.8010.0000
A4010.8011.0000
A4010.8020.0000
A5610.1010.0000
A5610.8010.0000
A5610.8011.0000
A5610.8020.0000
A6010.1010.0000
A6010.8010.0000
A6010.8011.0000
A6010.8020.0000
A6610.1010.0000
A6610.8010.0000
A6610.8011.0000
A6610.8020.0000
A6772.1010.0000
A6772.8010.0000
A6772.8011.0000
A6772.8020.0000
A7110.1010.0000
A7110.8010.0000
A7110.8011.0000
A7110.8020.0000
A7510.1010.0000
A7510.8010.0000
A7510.8011.0000
A7510.8020.0000
A8090.1010.0000
A8090.8010.0000
A8090.8011.0000
A8090.8020.0000
A9070.4660.0000

A1010.8020.0000
A1010.8030.0000
A1010.8070.0000
A1989.2060.0000
A1990.4800.0000
A2490.4800.0000
A3150.1020.0000

EMS, Fringe Benefits, Social Seguri $ 128

EMS, Fringe Benefits, Medicare Tax $ 30
EMS, Fringe Benefits, Retirement $ 354
Public Health, Personal Services 4,009
Public Health, Fringe Benefits,i@ld8ecurity $ 248
Public Health, Fringe Benefits, Mark Tax $ 58
Public Health, Fringe Benefits,ifeatent $ 739
Airport, Personal Services $ 808
Airport, Fringe Benefits, Sociat@#y $ 50
Airport, Fringe Benefits, Medicdex $ 12
Airport, Fringe Benefits, Retiremen $ 164
Social Services, Personal Services $ 9,174
Social Services, Fringe Benefitgj&@ Security $ 569
Social Services, Fringe Benefitsdidare Tax $ 133
Social Services, Fringe BenefiedirBment $ 1,862
Weights & Measures, Personal Sesvic $ 600

Weights & Measures, Fringe Benefitxial Security$ 37

Weights & Measures, Fringe Bendftesdicare $ 9
Weights & Measures, Fringe Bendfittirement  $ 122
OFA, Personal Services $ 1,950
OFA, Fringe Benefits, Social Saguri $ 122
OFA, Fringe Benefits, Medicare $ 8 2
OFA, Fringe Benefits, Retirement $ 396
County Park, Personal Services $1221,

County Park, Fringe Benefits, Sédegurity $ 70
County Park, Fringe Benefits, Maidic $ 16
County Park, Fringe Benefits, Ret&nt $ 228
History, Personal Services $ 1,032
History, Fringe Benefits, Sociat i Bay $ 64
History, Fringe Benefits, Medicare $ 15
History, Fringe Benefits, Retiremen $ 209
Environmental Control, PersonaviSes $ 618
Environmental Control, Fringe BéegfSoc Sec $ 38
Environmental Control, Fringe BéegeMedicare  $ 9
Environmental Control, Fringe BéegRetirement $ 126
Employee Assistance, ContractedrOth $ 240

DECREASE GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

Legislative Board, Fringe Benefstirement $ 839
Legislative Board, Fringe Benefsdical $ 32,691
Legislative Board, Fringe Benefitisjon $ 48
Asset Acquisition, Vehicles $ 28,00
Contingency, Program Expense $ 0082,
Community College, Program Exp $ ,005%

Jail, Overtime Salaries $ 10,000



A3640.4660.0000
A4310.1010.0000
A4310.8010.0000
A4310.8011.0000
A4310.8020.0000
A4310.8030.0000
A4310.8040.0000
A4310.8070.0000
A4059.4660.0316
A9902.9000.0000

D5010.5031

D5010.1010.0000
D5010.8010.0000
D5010.8111.0000
D5010.8020.0000
D5110.1010.0000
D5110.8010.0000

EMS, Contracted Other
Mental Health, Personal Services

Mental Health, Fringe Benefits,i@d8ecurity

Mental Health, Fringe Benefits, Mark Tax
Mental Health, Fringe Benefits,iieatent
Mental Health, Fringe Benefits, Mald
Mental Health, Fringe Benefits, akn
Mental Health, Fringe Benefits,itfis

Early Intervention, Cont. St. NYiScal
Transfer to County Road, Transfer

DECREASE COUNTY ROAD FUND REVENUE

Interfund Transfer

INCREASE COUNTY ROAD APPROPRIATIONS

County Road, Personal Services
County Road, Fringe Benefit, Sdaedurity
County Road, Fringe Benefit, Madidax
County Road, Fringe Benefit, Retmet
County Road, Personal Services
County Road, Fringe Benefit, Sdaedurity

D5110.8011.0000
D5110.8020.0000

County Road, Fringe Benefit, Madidax
County Road, Fringe Benefit, Retmet

DECREASE COUNTY ROAD APPROPRIATIONS
D5110.4420.0000 County Road Fund, Equipment Rental
D5110.4700.1002 County Road Fund, Pavement Marking
D5110.4800.1001 County Road Fund, Oil & Stone
D5110.4800.1007 County Road Fund, T&L Paving
D5110.4800.1010 County Road Fund, Bridge Material
INCREASE ROAD MACHINERY FUND REVENUE
DM5130.2226 Sales/Supp Other Gov

INCREASE ROAD MACHINERY APPROPRIATIONS
DM5130.1010.0000  Road Machinery, Personal Services
DM5130.8010.0000  Road Machinery, Fringe Benefitgi& Security
DM5130.8011.0000  Road Machinery, Fringe BenefitediMare Tax
DM5130.8020.0000  Road Machinery, Fringe Benefittjr@ment

INCREASE NURSING HOME APPROPRIATIONS
E6011.6031.1000.1010.0000 Nursing Svcs, DON, Pafstwcs
E6011.6031.1000.8010.0000 Nursing Svcs, DON, S&=alrity
E6011.6031.1000.8011.0000 Nursing Svcs, DON, Meditax
E6011.6033.1000.1010.0000 Nursing Svcs, ADON, PailsBvcs
E6011.6033.1000.8010.0000 Nursing Svcs, ADON, $&aaurity
E6011.6033.1000.8011.0000 Nursing Svcs, ADON, Madid ax

$ 17,163
33,712

$ 1,966
$ 460
$ 6,342
$ 4,458
$ 330
$ 72
$ 30,000
45,359

$ 46,359

$6971,
104
25
345

$1491,
71
17
233

OB e LA e

$ 9,950
$ 15,000
$,000
$ 0Qo,
$ 5,050

$ 1,216

$ 950
$ 59
14

193

&

1,068
66
15

906
56
13

PPy PP e



E6011.6032.1000.1010.0000 Nursing Svcs, Supendsmsonal Svcs
E6011.6032.1000.8010.0000 Nursing Svcs, Supengmrial Security
E6011.6032.1000.8011.0000 Nursing Svcs, Supenidedjcare Tax

$ 2,270
$ 141
$ 33
$

$

E6011.6034.1000.1010.0000 Nursing Svcs, QAC, Patstrcs 558
E6011.6034.1000.8010.0000 Nursing Svcs, QAC, S&salrity 35
E6011.6034.1000.8011.0000 Nursing Svcs, QAC, Meditax $ 8
E6011.6048.1000.1010.0000 Nursing Svcs, Adm-Clerrersonal Svcs $ 362
E6011.6048.1000.8010.0000 Nursing Svcs, Adm-Cler8zcial Security  $ 22
E6011.6048.1000.8011.0000 Nursing Svcs, Adm-Clerfdadicare Tax $ 5
E6011.0000.1000.330.0000 Nursing Svcs, RN Ageneg Fe $ 8,014

DECREASE NURSING HOME APPROPRIATIONS
E8350.8353.1000.1010.0000 Administration, Admierical, Personal Sves $ 11,427
E8350.8353.1000.8010.0000 Administration, Admierichl, Social Security $ 708
E8350.8353.1000.8011.0000 Administration, Admirrehl, Medicare Tax $ 166
E8460.0000.1000.1900.0000 Employee Benefits, &aent $ 1,271

Budget Impact Statement: General Fund net appropriation and revenue clsang$232,386

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 2 2014 GENESEE COUNTY BUDGET - ADOPTION OF
Legislator Leadley offered the following resolutio

WHEREAS, A public hearing was held on the Tentative Budgethe year 2014 on
Thursday, November 7, 2013, at which time all ie$¢ed persons were heard, and

WHEREAS, Amendments to the 2014 Tentative Budget have pessented and duly
adopted by Resolution No. on November 25, 2848,

WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means does recommerndiadat this time.
Now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the 2014 Tentative Budget presented by thegBuOfficer, as
amended, be and hereby is adopted as the Budgéef@ounty of Genesee for 2014
with a total amount to be raised by property ta$27,058,696 and a tax rate equivalent
to $10.04.

Budget Impact Statement: 2014 property tax levy represents an increasy 08,312 over 2013’s.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. § MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CONDUCT
OF COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR
2014

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Legislature adopted a Budgéséal year 2014 by
Resolution No. dated November 25, 2013. Niogrefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the adopted amounts in the 2014 Budget bénareby are
appropriated for the objects and purposes specigelctive January 1, 2014, and Be it
further

RESOLVED, That the sum of $27,058,696 is hereby levied agaire taxable property
in the county and the Director of Real Property Ba&xvices is hereby authorized and
directed to apportion and spread the said sum sigie properties within the county
which are subject to taxation.

Budget Impact Statement: 2014 property tax levy represents a tax levyaase of $708,312 over
2013's.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 4 SCHEDULE A - 2014 EMPLOYEE SALARY
SCHEDULE — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, It is necessary to establish a schedule for payofemages in 2014 for
positions covered in negotiated agreements anotf@r positions not included in the
Genesee County Schedule B Management Salary Sehedhal

WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means did review thedde as presented
by the County Manager and does recommend adoptitmsaime. Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer and Human ResbDinector be and
hereby are authorized and directed to implementgtlsgertifications, effective January
1, 2014 based upon the recommended Genesee Cauptgyee Salary Schedule.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 5 SCHEDULE “B” 2014 MANAGEMENT SALARY
SCHEDULE - ADOPTION OF

Legislator Ferrando offered the following resoluatio

WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means did review thedgament Salary
Schedule “B” for 2014 and does recommend adoptighigitime. Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the County Supervisory and Non-Union Safgledule for 2014 be
and hereby is adopted, and Be it further

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer and Human ResbDinector be and
hereby are authorized and directed to implementgtlsgertifications and payments
based on the titles and salaries contained in St@éB” 2014 Management Salary
Schedule, effective January 1, 2014.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. § CONTRACT RENEWAL — FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT/ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE —
APPROVAL OF

Legislator Clattenburg offered the following resau:

WHEREAS, The County of Genesee does contract with Thyssepkglevator Corp.
for the maintenance and repair of elevators locaterious county facilities, and

WHEREAS, Said contract does provide for three additional yes renewal options,
and

WHEREAS, The Assistant County Manager does recommend theambiive renewed
for the first of the one year periods and the Cott@mion Ways and Means does concur,
Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatunelsby authorized
and directed to enter into a one year renewal Wityssenkrupp Elevator Corp. for the
maintenance and repair of elevators located abuarcounty facilities for the period
January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 at anco$d exceed $12,031.00.

Budget Impact: Facilities Management budgets for this contradtsmperating budget.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 32€ | 42C

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 7 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE- GLOW REGION
SOLID MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE/BATAVIA
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TASTE OF
THE HOLIDAYS — APPROVAL OF

Legislator DeJaneiro offered the following resabati

WHEREAS, The Recycling Administrator has been invited ttipgrate in Batavia
Business Improvement District Taste of the Holidaysnt for the purpose of providing
education on waste reduction, recycling, reusecanaposting and has requested
approval to participate in this event, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service does concur wiihrfcommendation.
Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatuheisby authorized
and directed issue a Certificate of Insurance &tigpation by GLOW Solid Waste
Staff to participate in Taste of the Holidays tohtedd in Batavia, NY on December 7,
2013.

Budget Impact: There is not cost to participate in this event

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. § SALARY SCHEDULE AMENDMENT -
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES/
DEPUTY FIRE COORDINATOR -- APPROVAL OF

Legislator Leadley offered the following resolution

WHEREAS, The Coordinator of Emergency Management Serviagseatjuest the
creation of a management position of Deputy Firer@mator who will be responsible
specifically for HazMat/Operational readiness, and

WHEREAS, Homeland Security Grant funds have been idedtifiesecure personnel to
confirm that HazMat-WMD equipment is operationatlam a state of readiness, and

WHEREAS, The said position shall be established at 10 hpersveek at the rate of
$14.00 per hour and Homeland Security grant funded,

WHEREAS, The Committees oPublic Service and Ways & Means Committees do
concur with the Emergency Management Services Quatal’s recommendation. Now,
therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer and Human ResoDiector are hereby
authorized to amend the 2014 Salary Schedule afiogea part-time management position
of Deputy Fire Coordinator at a salary of $7,280 ¢ffecJanuary 1, 2014, and Be it
further

RESOLVED, That this position it contingent upon grant furgiand will be eliminated
when grant funding is no longer available.

Budget Impact Statement The 2014 has included $7,836.92 to cover theafosalary and benefits for
the part-time Deputy Fire Coordinator. Cost aftytene Deputy Fire Coordinator is to be funded by
Homeland Security grant funds.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 9 GRANT ACCEPTANCE -PARK- ZBGA -
APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Parks Supervisor, Paul Oshasreceived
notification from the NYS Office of Parks and HistoPreservation that Genesee
County’s application for the New York State Zoostéhical Gardens and Aquariums
Program (ZBGA) Grant has been awarded in the amafub20,000 a year for the next
three years totaling $60,000, and

WHEREAS, The Parks Supervisor has requested that the €agoépt this funding
which stipulates that this revenue will be usegravide funding for the Environmental
Education Program at the Interpretive Center, and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Public Service and Ways and§ldal review this
request and do recommend approval at this timew, Kwerefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatihereby authorized and
directed to execute the Agreement with the NYSc@ftif Parks and Historic
Preservation for the acceptance of the ZBGA Grantife period of April 1, 2013 thru
March 30, 2016 in the amount of $45,000, and t@eteany and all other
documentation related to this funding.

Budget Impact To offset expenses, $20,000 in 2014, 2015 &id Park /Interpretive Center Budget
(3891.INTC) for ZBGA.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 1_0 2013 BUDGET AMENDMENT — COUNTY PARKS/
BATAVIA AREA JAYCEES DONATION —
APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Highway Superintendent anGémesee County
Park Supervisor do request an amendment to the Géhd8see County Budget to allow
the acceptance of $200.00 from the Batavia Areaeksy and

WHEREAS, The budget increase will allow the Parks Supentsase the funding to
purchase supplies for maintenance items for the iDd¥creation Area Pavilion#1
(Jaycees) and the Genesee County Park and Fongsth daod See Trail, and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Public Service and Ways and Bldahreview this
request and does recommend approval at this tivosv, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby am#itbaind directed to
amend the 2013 Genesee County Budget by increAsipgppriation A7110 4270.000
Facility Maintenance/ Repair in the amount of $2000 be offset by an increase in
Revenue A7110 1289 General Department Incomelike @amount.

Budget Impact Increase to 2013 budget expense in amount d XD offset by revenue in like amount.
Cost to County $0.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION No. 11 SURPLUS EQUIPMENT-HIGHWAY-INTERNAL
SERVICE FUND - APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resdion:

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Highway Superintendent didest¢he following
equipment be declared surplus property, and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Public Service and Ways and Bldahreview this list and do
recommend this equipment be declared surplus progethis time. Now, therefore, Be it,

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does heretigre the following as surplus
property to be disposed of at auction.

Internal Service Fund (Motor Pool)

MP #2116 — 2003 Ford F250 PU 4x4 with snow equigmen

MP #1181 — 2007 Ford Crown Vic.

Budget Impact  Revenue for Internal Service Fund

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 1_2 GRANT ACCEPTANCE - AIRCRAFT TIE-DOWN
APRON RELOCATION (AIP 29-13), T-HANGAR
TAXIWAY APRON DEVELOPMENT DESIGN
PHASE Il (AIP 30-13) AND TERMINAL BUILDING
DESIGN (AIP 31-13) - APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, Genesee County has been offered supplemental gramshe New York
State Department of Transportation to match artiegigirport Improvement Program
(AIP) grant by the Federal Aviation Administratitor the Aircraft Tie-Down Apron
Relocation, design of the T-Hangar Taxiway and Api@hase IIl) and the Terminal
Building (Design) at the Genesee County Airporg an

WHEREAS, The County Superintendent of Highways has reviethexdgrant agreement
and recommends accepting the grant to authorizdirigrof the state portion of the
existing grants, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review thiguest and do
recommend approval at this time. Now, thereforejtB

RESOLVED, That the Chairperson of the Genesee County lagig is hereby
authorized to approve the grant offer as prepayetid New York State Department of
Transportation

Budget Impact: The supplemental grant offer provides $54,100Herdonstruction of the Aircraft Tie-
Down Apron Relocation and $3,500 state share utideoriginal grant offer from the FAA for the T-
Hangar/Taxiway Development (Phase Ill) project &hd,111 in state aid for the Terminal Building
(Design) project. The Terminal Building capitabfact will be amended under separate resolution.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 32€ | 42C

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. Lg REAPPOINTMENT - SHERIFF'S OFFICE /
TRAFFIC SAFETY BOARD — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Lawrence offered the following resadunt

WHEREAS, A reappointment does exist on the Genesee Coualffid Gafety Board
and the Committees on Public Service and Ways agahlldo recommend reappointing
Mr. Gary Dewind for another three-year term. Ndverefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does herebgirgpMr. Gary
Dewind of Corfu, New York to the Traffic Safety Bdao serve a term effective January
1, 2014 through December 31, 2016.

Budget Impact: None.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 14 AGREEMENT — SHERIFF / WAYNE COUNTY
PRISONER HOUSING - APPROVAL OF

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, The Sheriff did present a prisoner housing contnaitt Wayne County
Jail, and

WHEREAS, The County Attorney has reviewed the proposedraot) and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review tluatcact renewal and
does recommend approval at this time. Now, theeetde it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatudetiam Genesee County
Sheriff are authorized and directed to executetmract between the County of
Genesee and the County of Wayne for the provisidaibspace in the Wayne County
Jail at a rate of $85.00 per day for each prisbaginning on November 26, 2013 through
December 31, 2015

Budget Impact Funds have been appropriated to the 2014 budget.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 1_5 AGREEMENT RENEWAL — SHERIFF'S
OFFICE/UNITED UNIFORM CO., INC. —
APPROVAL OF

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Genesee County entered into a contract with Uriieidlorm Co., Inc.,
pursuant to Resolution 23, dated January 27, 20t the provision of uniforms and
accessories for the Sheriff's Department and Coae©fficers, and

WHEREAS, The current agreement is due to expire on Dece8the2013, and

WHEREAS, The contract contained an option to renew foratagditional one-year
periods upon written mutual agreement of both par@and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff does recommend renewing this contiacan additional one-
year period to commence January 1, 2014, and eenthrough December 31, 2014, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review thisuesj and does
recommend approval at this time. Now, thereforejtB

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatureieby authorized and

directed to enter into a renewal agreement withiddnuniform Co., Inc.; 495 North French

Road, Buffalo, New York 14228, for the provision wfiforms and accessories for the
Sheriff's Department and Corrections Officers faotl not to exceed $69,352.00.

BUDGET IMPACT : Uniforms are purchased with funds from the persbangorm account, pursuant to
the Collective Bargaining Agreement. Amount buegddor 2014 is $69,352, which includes Law
Enforcement, Jail, Communications, Animal Contrad duvenile divisions.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 1_6 SERVICE AGREEMENT — SHERIFF'S OFFICE/
LINSTAR — APPROVAL OF

Legislator Clattenburg offered the following resau:

WHEREAS, The current service agreement with Linstar, InBQ Bawrence Bell Drive,
Buffalo, NY, for the security system at the Shé&ifkdministration Building and 9-1-1
Center will expire on December 31, 2013, and

WHEREAS, Linstar, Inc., is offering a service agreementtfis equipment for the period
of January 1, 2014, through December 31, 2014taitbcost of $7,398.96 (seven
thousand, three hundred, ninety-eight dollars andty-six cents), and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review thisuesq and does
recommend approval at this time. Now, therefoeeitB

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislat@ely authorizes and
directs the Sheriff to enter into an equipmentiseragreement with Linstar, Inc., for
maintenance and service of the security systehegbheriff's Administration Building and
9-1-1 Center at a cost not to exceed $7,398.96héoperiod of January 1, 2014, through
December 31, 2014.

BUDGET IMPACT : $7,400.00 has been appropriated to the Shefifflst budget to cover the cost of the
Linstar service agreement.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 17 BUDGET AMENDMENT - SHERIFF/STATE
CRIMINAL ALIEN ASSISTANCE PROGRAM —
APPROVAL OF

Legislator DeJaneiro offered the following resmnt

WHEREAS, The County of Genesee has received an award 05%2;8m the State
Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP), whiclquees funding to be used for
correctional purposes only, and

WHEREAS, Per our agreement with Justice Benefits, Inc% B these funds, in the
amount of $428, will be paid to Justice Benefitstfeir professional assistance in
acquiring this award, and the remaining $2,425 bellused to cover overtime costs at the
Genesee County Jail, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff is requesting a 2013 budget amendmehe amount of
$2,853, and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Public Service and Ways and Bldahreview this
request and do recommend approval at this timew, Nwerefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Treasurer is hereby d@xslkoand directed to
amend the 2013 budget by increasing Jail appropnsgs follows:

$2,425 to Jail Account A.3150.1020.0000 (Overtinaéa8es),
$428 to Jail Account A3150.4660.0010 (ContractediSes-SCAAP)

to be offset by an increase in Jail Revenue Actoun
A3150.4089.1 (OJP - SCAAP) in the amount of $2,853

Budget Impact Statement: Increase in Jail appropriations of $2,853, fromCRASP award. Funds will
be used to cover overtime costs at the County 1&i% of the award will pay for professional seedc
used to acquire this award. This will be offseifyrease in Jail revenue in a like amount

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 18 EASEMENT AGREEMENT — DARIEN TOWER
SITE/SHERIFF'S OFFICE 800 MHZ RADIO
SYSTEM UPGRADE — APPROVAL OF
Legislator Lawrence offered the following resolutio
WHEREAS, Genesee County established a Capital Projectptpade its 800 MHz
analog trunked radio system to a P25 compliant M6z digital trunked radio system
pursuant to Resolution No 93, dated February 2832@&nd amended pursuant to
Resolution No 157, dated April 25, 2013, and
WHEREAS, Genesee County has reached an agreement with thenD&enter
Chemical Fire Company, Inc., to grant the Countsehesee a permanent easement of a
50" by 50’ parcel for the construction of a radawer and enclosure, and a permanent
easement for road access, and
WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review thisoramendation and
does concur. Now, therefore, be it
RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislasifereby authorized and
directed to enter into an agreement with the Da@lenter Chemical Fire Company, Inc.,
located at 10569 Alleghany Road, Darien Center, 14940 for a permanent easement of
a 50’ by 50’ parcel of property which also includgepermanent easement for road access
for the construction of a radio tower and enclosiarethe County’s 800 MHz radio
system, and Be it further
RESOLVED, The Genesee County does agree to indemnify the TafwbDarien, its
successors and/or assigns against and hold themldsar from any and all liability
incurred or sustained as a result of injury to Dlagien Center Chemical Fire Company,
Inc. agents, employees, tenants, subtenants, #esnsr invitees on the Easement
Property as described below and is subject to then€y Attorney’s approval:
ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Tawof Darien, County of

Genesee, State of New York, being part of Lot 4iiship 11, Range 3 of the Holland
Land Company Survey (so-called), bounded and dests follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT on the east line of Parcel N2 as shown on Map No. 55 of
lands appropriated by the People of the State @f Xerk for Bennington-Corfu, Part 2
(Allegany Road) at a distance of 372.60 feet nolyhmeasured along said east line of
Allegany Road from its intersection with the solitie of lands conveyed to the Darien
Center Chemical Fire Company, Inc. by deed reconmdéae Genesee County Clerk’s
Office in Liber 335 of Deeds at Page 93;

RUNNING THENCE: S-80°-02'-25"-E, a distance of B@ifeet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-88°-30'-26"-E, a distance of 3®fket to a point;

BEING AND INTENDED to be the centerline of the 28bt wide ingress/egress and
utility easement.

SUBJECT to easements, rights of way and restristafirecord.



ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Tawof Darien, County of
Genesee, State of New York, being part of Lot 4yfiship 11, Range 3 of the Holland
Land Company Survey (so-called), bounded and dests follows:

COMMENCING AT A POINT on the east line of lands eeyed to the Darien Center
Chemical Fire Company, Inc. by deed recorded ifGaeesee County Clerk’s Office in
Liber 335 of Deeds at Page 93 at a distance o#80éet northerly measured along the
east line of said Fire Company lands from the semghcorner thereof;

RUNNING THENCE: S-88°-30'-26"-W, a distance of 3Df@et to the Point or Place of
Beginning of the parcel herein described;

RUNNING THENCE: S-88°-30'-26"-W, a distance of SDf@et to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-01°-29'-34"-W, a distance of 50 f@et to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: N-88°-30'-26"-E, a distance of SDf@et to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: S-01°-29'-34"-E, a distance of 9Df@et to the POINT OR
PLACE OF BEGINNING, be the same, more or less.

SUBJECT to easements, rights of way and restristadimecord.

BEING AND INTENDED to be a portion of lands convely& the Darien Center
Chemical Fire Company, Inc. by deed recorded ireLBB5 of Deeds at Page 93.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. Lg LEASE AMENDMENT — SHERIFF'S OFFICE /
AMERICAN TOWER ASSET SUB, LLC — PAVILION
TOWER - APPROVAL OF

Legislator Leadley offered the following resolution

WHEREAS, Genesee County entered into a lease agreemdnPaitson Communications for
space on its tower located at 10733 S Lake RdJiBavNY 14525, on April 28, 2000, pursuant
to Resolution No. 188 (attached) who later soldttveer to American Tower Asset Sub, LLC.,
located at 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA 01801 a

WHEREAS, Genesee County desires to increase its equipmeiiedower to accommodate the
additional equipment for the Public Safety Radist&mn Upgrade Project at no recurring cost to
Genesee County, and

WHEREAS, After discussion between the Sheriff, DirectoiEmiergency Communications, and
County Attorney, it is recommended the County Lixise approve the lease amendment with
American Tower Asset Sub, LLC, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review thisposal and does recommend
approval at this time. Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatncethe Genesee County Sheriff
are hereby authorized and directed to amend thee lagreement with American Tower Asset
Sub, LLC., located at 10 Presidential Way, Wobiuid 01801 to accommodate the new Public
Safety Radio System Upgrade equipment for the meaheaiof the term being June 30, 2019.

Budget Impact The amendment will have no impact on the curbenlget year.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164 280




RESOLUTION NO. 2_0 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER - SHERIFF'S
OFFICE / HARRIS CORPORATION CHANGE
ORDER #2, 800 MHZ RADIO SYSTEM UPGRADE —
APPROVAL OF

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Genesee County contracted wiilarris Corporation RF Communications
Division, located at 1680 university Avenue, Rodbes NY 14610, to provide
standardized accessories for the radio equipmenided to the agencies as part of the
original purchase agreement pursuant to Resollmril57, dated April 25, 2013, and

WHEREAS, Public safety and public service user agenciesesi@d to upgrade the
accessories at their expense for the differencest, and

WHEREAS, Harris consolidated all the agency upgrade rdqueso a single change
order for a total cost of $58,173.35 to offset byanue from the agencies requesting the
accessory upgrades, and

WHEREAS, After careful review by the Genesee County SherEmergency
Management Coordinator, County Attorney, and Doectof Emergency
Communications, it is recommended that a changerdrd approved for a cost not to
exceed $58,173.35 to be offset by revenues recéiyélde requesting agencies, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service did review thisoramendation and
does concur. Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature Chair is lyeslihorized and
directed to approve Harris Corporation Change Org#2r at a cost not to exceed
$58,173.35 to be offset by revenue from the redqugsiser agencies.

Budget Impact: The entire cost of $58,173.35 for the Harris Chatgeder #2 will be funded by
A3020.4700.0000 Specialized Supplies (balance #82,3and offset by equal revenue received to

A3020.2210.10 Intergovernmental Charges, Gen Shd@owts/Ems

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. & REAPPOINTMENT-GENESEE COUNTY
PLANNING BOARD-APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, The terms of office of Melvin Wentland, Larainet@aand Robert Bennett
on the Genesee County Planning Board expired on34a2013 and they have indicated
an interest and desire for reappointment, and

WHEREAS, The Committees on Public Service and Ways and Mdansecommend
they be reappointed at this time. Now, therefBeeijt

RESOLVED, That the Genesee County Legislature does hewrdgypoint Mr. Melvin
Wentland of Pavilion, NY, Mrs. Laraine Caton of Baf, NY and Mr. Robert Bennett of
LeRoy, NY to serve another term on the Genesee @dlanning Board for the period
June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2016.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 2_2 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION OFFICER-APPOINTMENT
OF

Legislator Ferrando offered the following resoluatio

WHEREAS, Itis necessary for the County to appoint anrAfétive Action Officer to
effectuate the Affirmative Action Plan which hashelesigned to conform with all
relevant Federal and State nondiscrimination afidraftive action regulations for
Genesee County, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means does recommeagpintment be
made at this time. Now, therefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That Mrs. Anita Cleveland, Genesee County HumasoRrces Director
be and hereby is appointed as Genesee County'sisfiive Action Officer effective
September 23, 2013.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. &3 SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON
INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. SIX YEAR
2013 — SALARIES OF COUNTY FIXED TERM
OFFICERS-APPROVAL OF

Legislator Cianfrini offered the following resolati:

WHEREAS, There is hereby introduced to the Genesee Coungislature a proposed
Local Law entitled: A LOCAL LAW IN RELATION TO THE SALARIES OF
COUNTY OFFICERS OF THE COUNTY OF GENESEE ELECTED OR
APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM,” and

WHEREAS, Subdivision 5 of Section 20 of the Municipal HoiRale Law requires a
Public Hearing to be held on such Local Law. Ntwerefore, Be it

RESOLVED, That a Public Hearing shall be held on the Predotocal Law
Introductory No. Six, Year 2013 on Wednesday, Ddwemil, 2013, at 7:00 p.m. at the
Genesee County Courthouse, 7 Main Street, Batiea, York.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




HEALTH BENEFITS PLAN 2014 PREMIUM RATES
- APPROVAL OF

RESOLUTION NO. 24

Legislator Leadley offered the following resolution

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Manager and Self-Funded Hgaltafits Plan
Consultant did review the self-insured health @ad monthly participation fee and does
recommend monthly premium rates be adjusted e¥ied@anuary 1, 2014, and
WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means did review ttesnaroposed and
does recommend adoption at this time. Now, theegtde it

RESOLVED, That the following rates for the Genesee Countftl&sured Health
Benefits Plan be adopted, effective January 1, 2014

Partnership Plus and Traditional Plans Classificaton

Single

2 Members (1 Adult/1 Child and 2 Adults)
Family, 3 or more

Retired, single, under 65

Retired, 2 Members under 65

Retired, Family 3 or more under 65
Retired, single, over 65, Medicare, GCC
Retired, 2 adults over 65, Medicare, GCC

Health and Wellness Plan Classification

Single

2 Members (1 Adult/1 Child and 2 Adults)
Family, 3 or more

Retired, single, under 65

Retired, 2 Members under 65

Retired, Family 3 or more under 65
Retired, single, over 65, Medicare, GCC
Retired, 2 adults over 65, Medicare, GCC

GCC $5/$10 Drug Card Classification

Single
2 Members (1 Adult/1 Child or 2 Adults)
Family

Dental Classification

Dental, single
Dental, family

Vision Classification

Vision, single
Vision, family
Budget Impact Statement: Additional annual revenue to the plan of $198;888dical/Rx premium rate increase has

been offset with the use of $850,000 of plan reserv

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrin

2. Bausc

3. Lawrenc

4. Hancoc

5. Steit

6. Leadle'

7. Ferrand

8. Clattenbur

9. DeJaneir

TOTAL S

Roll Call

Approva

Rate per Month
$477
$953
$1,549
$477
$953
$1,549
$477
$953
Rate per Muath
$ 432
$ 863
$1,404
$ 432
$ 863
$1,404
$ 432
$ 863
Rate per Month
$50
$100
$165
Rate per Month
$ 11
$ 2750
Rate per Month
$ 4
$ 6




RESOLUTION NO. 2_5 CONTRACT WITH CITY OF BATAVIA FOR
DISTRICT ATTORNEY COURT SERVICES —
RENEWAL OF

Legislator Clattenburg offered the following resau:

WHEREAS, The Genesee County Manager did recommend a tesragnewal of
services between Genesee County and the City aefvBafior the County to provide for
the prosecution of vehicle, traffic and penal lawalations by the District Attorney in
City Court, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Public Service does recommeisdctintract be
renewed and continued for January 1, 2014 througge®ber 31, 2016. Now, therefore
Be it

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislaturanoehereby is
authorized and directed to execute a contract theCity of Batavia for the provision of
prosecution services in the Batavia City Courttfa period January 1, 2014 through
December 31, 2016 at a rate of $56,300 for caleyelar 2014, $57,300 for calendar year
2015 and $58,300 for calendar year 2016.

Budget Impact Statement: 1.75% annual rate increase

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 57
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 2_6 2013 BUDGET AMENDMENT -VETERAN'S WAR
MEMORIAL DONATION—- APPROVAL OF

Legislator Ferrando offered the following resoluatio

WHEREAS, Glenn S. Loomis Post Home Inc., War Memorial Furas requested a
one-time monetary donation from Genesee Countelo build a new County War
Memorial as a fitting tribute to our County’s fall@eroes, and

WHEREAS, The Committee on Ways and Means did review #usiest and does
recommend making a one-time monetary donation 6fC0fD to the War Memorial Fund
to be paid from 1% Sales Tax. Now, therefore,tBe i

RESOLVED, The Genesee County Legislature does hereby direcauthorize the
Genesee County Treasurer to issue payment of $2@0fbver the donation to the War
Memorial Fund and make the following budget amenumacrease A1000.1110.0 (1%
Sales Tax) in the amount of $20,000 to be offsedrbyncrease in appropriation
A.1010.4660.0000 (Legislative Board -Contractedddtim a like amount to allow for
payment of the donation.

Budget Impact: Reduction in 1% Sales Tax of $20,000.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280




RESOLUTION NO. 2_7 AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT A GRANT
APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY RENEWAL FOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
FUNDING

Legislator Stein offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Yancey's Fancy, Inc. (“YFI”) plans to establisimew manufacturing
facility at the Buffalo East Technology Park So(ttre “Park”) in the Town of Pembroke
(the “Project”), and

WHEREAS, the Project will require the construction of ack access road within the
Park and a turn lane on NYS Route 5 at a totainedéd cost of $913,000 (the
“Improvements”), and

WHEREAS, the Genesee Gateway Local Development CorporétetGGLDC”), as
the owner of the Park, will be required to fund tmprovements, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office of Community Renewat ravited the County
to submit a grant application for funding to asBsidinancing the Improvements, and
WHEREAS, the Project will result in substantial benefit be tCounty in the form of an
estimated 49 new employment positions in the fiwst years of operations, new property
tax revenues, and increased purchases of locabgoutiservices, and

WHEREAS, the County has held a public hearing to obtdizemns’ views regarding the
CDBG program as administered by OCR and the Projdotv, therefore, Be it
RESOLVED, that the County Chair is hereby authorized tardtia grant application in
the approximate amount of $506,000 to the OCR, anabunt to be provided as a grant
to the GGLDC to finance a portion of the Improvemseand to support the
implementation of the Project, and Be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Chair is hereby designated a&tivironmental

Certifying Officer for the purposes of complyingtivithe applicable federal
environmental review requirements for the OCR grand be it further

RESOLVED, That the Chair of the Genesee County Legislatihereby authorized to
execute the OCR grant agreement and all relatedgnderts associated with the OCR
grant, subject to review and approval by the Couttgrney.

Y N Simple 2/3

1. Cianfrini 28| 42
2. Bausch 45 55
3. Lawrence 43 51
4. Hancock 47 57
5. Stein 43 52
6. Leadley 38 45
7. Ferrando 26 38
8. Clattenburg 28 40
9. DeJaneiro 28 40
TOTALS 326 | 420

Roll Call

Approval 164| 280







